
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2016

7.00 pm

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS MOHAMMED ILYAS (CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), JUDITH DIMENT, CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH, LYNNE JONES 
AND JOHN LENTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MALCOLM BEER, DR LILLY EVANS, ASGHAR MAJEED, 
MARION MILLS, SIMON WERNER, EILEEN QUICK, LYNDA YONG AND 
GERRY CLARK

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Tuesday, 15 November 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel 
Administrator Andy Carswell 

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2016.
 

7 - 10

4.  FINANCIAL UPDATE

To note the report and make recommendations.
 

11 - 26

5.  ANNUAL STATUTORY COMPLAINTS REPORT 2015-2016

To review and note the contents of the report.
 

27 - 74

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 7 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

7.  DAAT TENDER - AWARD REPORT 

To review and consider the report and to make recommendations.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

75 - 84





MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Ilyas (Chairman), Gerry Clark, Eileen Quick, Lynda 
Yong and Lynne Jones

Also in attendance: Sheila Holmes (WAM Healthwatch), Councillor David Coppinger

Officers: Andy Carswell, Alan Abrahamson, Alison Alexander, Hilary Hall and Angela 
Morris

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllrs Airey, Diment, Hollingsworth and Lenton. Cllrs 
Clark, Quick and Yong attended as substitutes.

The clerk informed the Panel that the Panel membership had been altered to allow Cllrs Clark, 
Quick and Yong to sit as substitutes, and that this change had been approved by the Leader.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on September 20th were agreed as an accurate 
record.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The panel received a presentation from the Finance Partner, updating Members on the 
Council’s financial performance to date this financial year. The key points of the presentation 
were:
 

- There had been an increase in the Council’s General Fund Reserves to just under 
£6.1million. The recommended minimum is £5.3million.

- The forecast underspend in the Council’s services budget this year was £132,000.
- An estimated £312,000 overspend  had been identified in the Adult, Children and 

Health Directorate budget,  this represented 0.6%  of the Directorate’s  total net 
budget.

- There would be a net £352,000 underspend in the Adult Services budgets overseen by 
this Panel.

- There had been a significant overspend in learning disability services; however this 
was countered by a significant underspend on services for older people. 

- The Council anticipates a £300,000 benefit this financial year for Free Nursing Care 
following a change in Department of Health contribution rates. 

- Further efficiencies worth £150,000 had also been identified through the use of a  
electronic call monitoring system.

- Savings of £124,000 were anticipated following the deregistration of two of the 
Council’s care homes. However there had been a delay in implementing this.

Mrs Holmes asked if the costs relating to care for those with learning disabilities could get 
worse, as people with disabilities are living for longer. The Deputy Director of Adult Social 
Care and Health said there had been a shift towards community-based care and supported 

7

Agenda Item 3



living for people with complex needs, with the impact on the budget being carefully considered 
each year.

The Chairman asked what budgetary pressures had been anticipated for the rest of the 
financial year. The Finance Partner said an increase in demand over the forthcoming six 
months had been factored into the budget.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.

BUSINESS PLAN 

The Panel received a presentation from the Head of Commissioning - Adult, Children and 
Health. She told members that the key priorities identified in the Business Plan for Health and 
Adult Social Care were to:

- Meet residents’ needs as soon as possible. A scheme to improve the way the Council 
responds to residents’ needs and meeting them appropriately was being piloted in Old 
Windsor. Two further pilots are expected.

- Deliver a quicker response to residents and to maximise community support through 
the Transforming Care Pathway

- Deliver action plans from the 2015 safeguarding peer review and serious case review.
- Deliver the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

She added that the main risks that had been identified were possible increases to delayed 
transfers of care, a failure of the home care contract to be delivered, and a failure to meet non 
elective hospital admissions targets. Members were told that the Council could be financially 
penalised through any of the risks.

Mrs Holmes asked if incentives for keeping staff had been considered, after raising the point 
that staff turnover at the Council was 37 per cent. The Deputy Director of Adult Health and 
Social Care said that the Council had difficulty attracting staff due to high living costs in 
[...]
essments to be undertaken in the remainder of the year and the allocation

of work to a wider group of professionals.

 A reduction of £50,000 in the underspend forecast in the net cost of delivering

domiciliary care services to older people.

4.2. There remain significant pressures and savings, as reported to Cabinet in
October, continuing to impact on the budget position:

12



 A projected overspend of £343,000 on the home to school transport budget.

This is the full year effect of the increase in high needs SEN pupils in the last

academic year and to the cost of new transport contracts for SEN pupils.

 The budget for supporting residents into temporary accommodation is

projecting an overspend of £470,000. This relates to funding more residents

with housing benefit following the change in legislation and the introduction of

the subsidy loss and the benefit cap.

 Pressures in the provision of services to those with a learning disability and

mental health problems - projected overspend of £384,000. Whilst this is

£32,000 lower than the overspend forecast last month the pressure arises

from the changing care requirements of a small number of residents with high

needs, a delay in the de-registration of homes, and a Secretary of State

adjudication of an Ordinary Residence dispute.

 An underspend of £619,000 in the care costs of children with disabilities,

internal fostering and children leaving care mainly due to fewer than expected

numbers requiring high cost support.

4.3. There are no projected variances to report within the HR budget.

4.4. In addition to the variances in points 4.1 and 4.2 there are a number of financial
risks which will potentially impact on the budget position this year. These include:
two high cost cases where the liability of the council to meet their costs is
uncertain either due to their ordinary residence or due to their eligibility for
Continuing Health Care funding. The maximum additional cost this year to the
counc
[...]
oad - repairs & redecoration (22) 0 (22) Project to commence during 2017/18.

(3,602) 0 (3,602)

Overall Programme Status

The project statistics show the following position:

Scheme progress No. %

Yet to Start 92 17%

In Progress 299 56%

Completed 112 22%

Ongoing Programmes e.g.. Disabled Facilities Grant 28 5%

Devolved Formula Capital Grant schemes budgets 

devolved to schools 1 0%

Total Schemes 532 100%

1 of 125



This page is intentionally left blank



1

                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO - Part I 

Title Adults and Children’s Services Annual Complaints 
2014/15 and 2015/16

Responsible Officer(s) Jacqui Hurd, Head of Customer Services
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Claire Burns, Complaints Co-ordinator Adult and 
Children’s Social Care, 01628 683857

For Consideration By Adult Services and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Date to be Considered 23 November 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Not Applicable

Affected Wards None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report provides an overview of the performance of the Council in respect of 
receiving, handling and responding to complaints received to Adult and Children 
Services. 

2. The report covers the periods 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 and 1 April 2015 to 
31 March 2016. It also reports on the compliments received by staff for each 
service.  

3. It recommends that Members note and comment on performance especially the 
learning derived from this and the improvements made to the service as a result.

4. These recommendations are being made to ensure that the Council meets its 
statutory responsibilities to publish performance on complaints received to Adult 
and Children’s Services Social Care.

5. There are no financial implications arising from this report.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which residents 

can expect to notice a 
difference

1. Residents are aware of the performance of the 
Council in respect of handling and responding to 
complaints received and how services have been 
amended as a result.

Immediately upon 
publication of this report. 

Report for: Information 

27

Agenda Item 5



2

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Members note performance of the Council in respect of receiving, handling 
and responding to complaints received during the periods 1 April 2014 to 31 
March 2015 and 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. 

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Option Comments
The Council does not produce an 
annual report on complaints 
performance for Adults and 
Children’s Social Care

This is not recommended

There is a statutory responsibility for the 
Council to report on its performance on an 
annual basis

The Council produces an annual 
report summarising performance 
in the way it handles and 
responds to complaints received 
to the Children’s and Adults 
Services Social Care function. 

This is the recommended 
option

It ensures the Council meets its statutory 
obligations whilst also ensuring that local 
policies on transparency are adhered to. 

2.1 Background

2.1.1 To meet statutory responsibilities and ensure customer care the Council runs a 
complaints service covering statutory adult and statutory children’s social care 
complaints.

2.1.2 The council also has a formal corporate complaints service; however there is 
no statutory responsibility around the formal corporate complaints services.

2.1.3 There are strict statutory frameworks in place governing the complaints 
process for Adult and Children’s social care.  

2.1.4 The management and administration of the social care complaint function sits 
within the Operations and Customer Services Directorate. This ensures that 
there is independence between the officer coordinating the investigation and 
the service areas being investigated. 

2.1.5 The level of resource devoted to managing the statutory social care complaints 
process for both Adult and Children Services is 1FTE.

2.1.6 It is important to note here that for a period between February 2014 and 
February 2015 this role was vacant due to the previous post holder leaving 
and challenges recruiting a suitable alternative.  Therefore the recording of the 

28



3

complaints during this period is not as it should be and the Council has made a 
conscious push since March 2016 to both raise awareness of the complaints 
process and improve the recording of complaints being received. Any increase 
in the number of complaints between 2014-2015 and 2015/16 should therefore 
not be interpreted as deterioration in the standard of service being delivered. 
Rather this is more an accurate reflection of record keeping and increased 
confidence amongst service users to register complaints fully understanding 
that the Council takes each complaint seriously and is committed to 
addressing service failings where these have been identified. 

2.1.7 The full in depth report for Adult and Children’s social care complaints 
performance for 2014-2015 is detailed at Appendix 1 and for 2015-2016 is 
detailed at Appendix 2.

2.2 Complaints Activity

2.2.1 Tables 1 and 2 show complaints activity across Children’s and Adults 
Directorates for the years 2014/15 and 2015/16 and compares these with the 
previously reported activity for 2013-14.

Table 1: Children’s Services
2013 – 2014 2014 – 2015 2015 - 2016

Stage 1 90 61 81
Stage 2 2 0 5
Stage 3 0 0 2

 
Table 2: Adult Services

2013 – 2014 2014 – 2015 2015 - 2016
Stage 1 78 21 44
Stage 2 3 0 4
Stage 3 0 0 1

Children’s Services 
2.2.2 The timescale for dealing with Stage 1 statutory Children’s Services Social Care 

complaints is 10 working days. However, this can be extended to 20 working 
days for more complex complaints or if additional time is required.  

2014/15
2.2.3 Between April 2014 and March 2015, 61 statutory stage 1 complaints were 

referred to children’s social care services for investigation.  This is less than in 
2013-14 when 90 statutory stage 1 complaints were received.

2.2.4 Of the 61 complaints that were received during 2014/15, 46% were responded to 
within timescales.

2015/16
2.2.5 During the period 2015-2016, 81 statutory stage 1 complaints were referred to 

children’s social care services for investigation.  This is more than in 2014/15 
when 61 statutory stage 1 complaints were received. 

29



4

2.2.6 Of the 81 complaints that were received during 2015/16, 42% were responded to 
within timescales.

2.2.7  In summary stage 1 complaints made have fallen from 2013-2014 to 2015-2016, 
this is a reflection of excellent work undertaken by service professionals to 
resolve any issues raised at the earliest point putting our residents first. However 
there is an increase in stage 2 and stage 3 received in 2015/16, these are all 
from complaints started in 2014/15 and this is linked back to the period where 
there was not an active complaints co-ordinator in post.  This has now been 
resolved.

2.2.8 It is identified that there needs to be an improvement in the numbers responded 
to within the timeframes agreed.  Failing to respond within time is likely to be that 
more time is needed to investigate and this is not negotiated at an early 
opportunity, this now forms part of the training and complaints monitoring.

Adult Services 
2.2.9 There is no specific timescale for dealing with statutory adults services social 

care complaints.  The timescales are negotiated between the complaints team, 
the manager of the service being investigated and the customer making the 
complaint.  

2.2.10 The council is committed where possible to achieve early resolutions for 
statutory adults services social care complaints.  The measurement used is the 
same as the timescales for statutory children’s services complaints which is 10 
working days but can be negotiated up to 20 working days.  

2014/15
2.2.11 During the period 2014-20
[...]
ere we have not got it right can reveal or highlight opportunities for 
improvement (for example, a deficiency in practice, quality of care, assessment 
processes, communication or indeed service delivery). Even if a complaint is not 
upheld there can be learning from that complaint with service developments and 
improvements as a result.  

2.6.2 The complaints process and the feedback gained is an integral part of the quality 
assurance process, which feeds into the development and monitoring of 
services. Learning from complaints is reviewed by Social Care teams regularly at 
their team meetings and also forms part of one to one supervision. Below are 
some examples of learning from complaints in the past year.

2.6.3 Children’s services 
 Explanations to be clarified for when SAR files are sent.  
 Delay and drift around convening conference and lack of paperwork shared 

with parents in advance of the ICPC.
 Better communication needed.  
 RBWM children's social care to ensure that communications happen in a 

timely manner. 

2.6.4 Adults
 Implementing training and systems to try and ensure issues with delays are 

not repeated.
 Team Manager discussed with Social Worker who reflected on how they may 

have been perceived.
 Internal communication to be improved around letters/complaints received.
 Ensure staff respond to queries as they arise.

2.6.5 In addition it has been highlighted through training needs identification that staff 
would like complaints training, this is being delivered throughout November and 
December and it is clear that we have an opportunity to improve on the response 

32



7

times, this will be addressed trough training and robust monitoring and support 
with the teams.

2.7 Improving Awareness and Accessibility

2.7.1 The complaints process is a way of engaging service users and their families to 
provide feedback on services. Complaints information is provided verbally to 
services users via the social care teams and inde
[...]
en SAR files are sent.  
 Delay and drift around convening conference and lack of paperwork 

shared with parents in advance of the ICPC.
 Better communication needed.  
 RBWM children's social care to ensure that communications happen in a 

timely manner. 

7.5 Adults
 Implementing training and systems to try and ensure issues with delays 

are not repeated.
 TM discussed with SW who reflected on how she may have been 

perceived.
 Internal communication to be improved around letters/complaints received.
 Ensure staff respond to queries as they arise.

67



Adults and Children’s Services Social Care Compliments and Complaints Annual Report 2015-16– 
May 2016 – DRAFT v4

9

Appendix 1
CHILDREN’S AND ADULT’S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES – COMPLAINTS 
ANALYSIS 2014 – 15

1. METHODS USED TO MAKE A STATUTORY COMPLAINT

1.1 The most popular method of making a complaint (at Stage 1) was via email, 
55 (40%) followed by letter 31 (22%) then online forms 27 (20%), with phone 
calls, face to face and those complaints where this was not recorded making 
up the final 23 (18%). All complainants are offered either a telephone 
discussion or a face-to-face meeting with the Complaints Co-ordinator or 
Investigating Officer at all Stages of the statutory complaints process. 

2. DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

2.1 RBWM does not currently request this information from complainants however 
for equality monitoring purposes and in particular to identify whether all 
sections of the community are accessing the process, further work will be 
undertaken to improve the gathering and use of demographic data (race, 
gender and disability). This will however remain voluntary with service users 
not being obligated to provide this should they choose not to. 

2.2 The council will continue to commit, adhere to and support the statutory 
complaints process therefore putting service users first.  The organisation will 
continue to improve the transparency and efficacy of the complaints process, 
incre
[...]
wer all questions asked 0 0%
Did not follow Policy, Rules, process or 
the law

0 0%

Failed to take all information into 
account

0 0%

Gave the wrong information 0 0%
Total 49 100

Figure 4: The table below provides a breakdown on who made the 
complaint:
Who Made the Complaint Number Percentage
Service user 19 39%
Child of service user 12 24%
MP 7 14%
Parent of service user 3 6%
Extended Family 2 4%
Legal representative 2 4%
Spouse or partner 2 4%
Professional 1 2%
Advocate 1 2%
Total 49 100%

4.3 The majority of complaints have been received from service users, followed 
by children of service users (at 39% and 24% respectively). 

72



Adults and Children’s Services Social Care Compliments and Complaints Annual Report 2015-16– May 2016 – 
DRAFT v4

14

Document 
Name

Adults and Children’s complaints, comments and representations Annual 
Report 2015-16

Document 
Author

Claire Burns

Document 
owner

Jacqui Hurd

Accessibility

File location

Destruction date

Version 1 May 2016

Version 2 May 2016

How this 
document was 
created

Version 3 May 2016

Circulation 
restrictions

None

Review date None 

73



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

75

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Financial Update
	5 Annual Statutory Complaints Report 2015-2016
	Appendix 1 - Adult and Childrens Social Care Annual complaints report 2014-15
	Appendix 2 - Adult and Childrens Social Care Annual complaints report 2015-16

	7 DAAT Tender - Award Report



Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Ilyas (Chairman), Michael Airey (Vice-Chairman), 
Judith Diment, Charles Hollingsworth, Lynne Jones and John Lenton

Also in attendance: Cllr Carroll.

Officers: Alan Abrahamson, Alison Alexander, Jacqui Hurd and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence received. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Carroll declared a personal interest in item 7 as he was a patient at Claremont 
Surgery, as this was not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest he stayed and presented the item. 

Mrs Sheila Holmes (WAM Healthwatch) declared a personal interest in item 7 as she worked 
with Claremont Surgery, she declared she would leave the meeting during consideration of 
this item. . 

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on the 18th October 2016 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Panel received a presentation on the latest Financial Update Cabinet report and was 
informed that the financial position had improved from the time of the last reporting period with 
an underspend of £430,000 now projected for the Council as a whole. Reserves were 
anticipated to total £6.5m by year end, which was above the recommended level.

With regards to the Adult, Children and Health directorate it had reduced its projected
overspend by £154,000. This resulted in a projected year end overspend of £158,000 out of a 
budget of £57m. The presentation showed the overspend and underspend for the different 
services areas and was informed that with regards to Adult Services and Health there were 
the following pressures / underspends:

 Commissioning Adult Care Services -£103k
 Services for Older People -£764k
 Services for people with a learning disability +£400k
 Services for people with mental health problems +£16k
 Other care services -£55k

The presentation also highlighted budget issues / savings for older people as being:

 Residential care placements -£127k
 Additional income contributions towards cost of homecare -£164k
 Homecare & Direct Payments -£343k
 Grant income towards cost of care in nursing homes -£300k



 Ordinary residence dispute +£200k

And for Learning Disability the following issues / savings were highlighted:

 Slippage in planned de-registration of residential homes +£124k
 Net cost of placements in all settings +£338k
 Additional income contributions towards the cost of services -£60k
 Ordinary residence adjudication +£75k

Cllr Jones asked that with regards to older people services did we see an increase in demand 
over the winter months and was this forecasted.  The Panel was informed that demand did 
increase and it was forecasted by looking at historical data and current client base. 

Sheila Holmes asked how effective was the forecasting as last year there was increased 
demand and in the community people seemed to be asking for more help and not less.  The 
Panel were informed that there was a spike in demand last year due to an higher then 
expected number of flu cases.  

Cllr Hollingsworth raised concern about the legal advice being given as two cases had been 
lost and was informed that at the time the legal advice was correct but future findings had an 
impact.

Cllr M Airey mentioned that the liberty and safeguarding assessment had not had the financial 
impact as expected and was informed that the Council had to buy in specialist advice for this 
area but staff had been trained and there was a reduction in agency staff.

Cllr M Airey also questioned the budget for supporting residents into temporary 
accommodation as this was projecting an overspend and was informed that there would be a 
pressure in 2017/18 due to the change in legislation regarding the benefit cap and there would 
be a request for increased funding for this area.  There were a number of households who due 
to the cap could not afford to keep their current accommodation and as there were 
safeguarding issues it was prudent to find them alternative provision to prevent additional 
budget pressures and safeguarding risks.  Cllr Coppinger and the Leader were writing to our 
MP’s to highlight the impact the cap was having on local governments budgets and giving 
examples of the safeguarding issues. 

(Cllr Lenton joined the meeting)

The Chairman asked if the budget pressure for the provision of services for learning disability 
and mental health problems was expected to continue in future years and would this be 
addressed in the budget build.  The Panel were informed that placement costs were 
increasing and as this cohort could stay in education until 25 costs had increased, this was 
allocated to the High Needs Block from schools funding.

Resolved unanimously: that the Adult Services and Health O&S Panel 
unanimously endorsed the recommendations in the Cabinet report.

ANNUAL STATUTORY COMPLAINTS REPORT 2015-2016 

The Panel considered the report that provided an overview of the performance of the Council 
in respect of receiving, handling and responding to complaints received to Adult and Children 
Services. The report covered the periods 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 and 1 April 2015 to 
31 March 2016.

The Panel were informed that there was a statutory frameworks in place governing the 
complaints process for Adult and Children’s social care This was outside the formal corporate 
complaints service. The management and administration of this function was moved within the 



Operations and Customer Services Directorate. This ensured that there is independence 
between the officer coordinating the investigation and the service areas being investigated.

The Pane were told that between February 2014 and February 2015 the complaints officer 
role was vacant due to the previous post holder leaving and challenges recruiting a suitable 
alternative. As a result the recording of the complaints during this period was not as accurate 
as it should have been and since March 2016 officers were raising awareness of the 
complaints process and improve the recording of complaints being received.

The Panel noted that tables 1 and 2 of the report showed complaints activity across Children’s 
and Adults Directorates for the years 2014/15 and 2015/16 and compared them with the 
previously reported activity for 2013-14.

With regards to Adult Services the Panel were informed that there is no specific timescale for 
dealing with statutory adults services social care complaints. The timescales were negotiated 
between the complaints team, the manager of the service being investigated and the customer 
making the complaint.  As the Council was committed to ensuring an early resolution these 
complaints were measures in the same timeframe as statutory children’s complaints.

The Panel were informed that complaints provided important information on service provision 
and improvements in process.  With regards to Adults Services the Panel were given the 
following examples of how we had learnt from complaints received:

 Implementing training and systems to try and ensure issues with delays are
not repeated.

 Team Manager discussed with Social Worker who reflected on how they may
have been perceived.

 Internal communication to be improved around letters/complaints received.
 Ensure staff respond to queries as they arise.

Cllr Jones asked about the structure of the complaints team and was informed that it was 
situated within Customer Services and there was a statutory complaints officer, corporate 
complaints officer and a new post called a ‘Residents Champion’.

Cllr M Airey asked if there was any concern about the number of complaints responded to 
within the 10 to 20 working day timeframe especially complex cases.  The Panel were 
informed that when a complaint was received the component elements were established and 
discussed with officers about their ability to provide a response within the timeframe.  This 
process identified the more complex cases that would require more time to process. 

Cllr M Airey also asked if we had a better referral system or if complaints were more complex 
and was informed that we were seeing both especially around cases where young people 
were transferring from Children’s Services into Adult Services.  The team make sure an 
appropriate response is sent even if this is not the resolution the client is after.  

Cllr Lenton mentioned that on page 51 of the report figure 2 showed 12 complaints regarding 
Safeguarding and Children in Care Service yet figure 3 mentioned that there was only 1 
complaint regarding safeguarding issues.  The Panel were informed that the 12 complaints 
were not safeguarding issues but may have been complaints about the team. 

Councillor Hollingsworth asked what happened when a complaint went across more then one 
team and was informed that these were dealt with by the Head of Customer Services who 
quality controlled the appropriate responses. 

Cllr Jones mentioned that Members were often contacted by residents with complaints and 
asked how they were captured.  The Panel were informed that the team could only record 
complaints if they were aware of them and Members should be encouraged to report 
complaints when received. 



Cllr M Airey asked if the lessons learnt and teams KPI’s would be brought to Panel and was 
informed that there was a complaints work plan due to be implemented and this could be 
brought to Panel, they may also be an option of showing complaints by ward that Members 
may find useful. 

The Panel noted the report and thanked the Head of Customer Services for attending the 
meeting.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the
meeting whilst discussion took place on item 7 on the grounds that it may 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


